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The MInister of Home Aftairs (Shrl La! BabadurShastri): I do not think 110; the hon. Member seems to be wholly misinformed. This can never be possible, because strict scrutiny i9 always and constantly made. As regards the general question, in West J5engal, as the House might have seen, the figure is not very much. It is big-
ber in Assam no doubt. The West
!lengal Government has been taking prompt action in this regard. I do not think the House should feel in any way nervous about this matter.

'l'be MInister of Defence (Shrl Krishna Menon): Refence was made by the hon. Member Shrimati Ila Palchoudhuri to Anny Headquarters ia this connection if the hon. Member bas any information we would like to have it.

Mr. Speaker: If the hon. Member has got any information, she will kindly pass it on to the Defence Min-Ister.

ShrImatt na Palehoadhurl: I have
-.me information, but I did not like to say it in the HOWle, but I shall eertainly send it.

Mr. Speaker: There is no harm in
~  it privately.
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I shall read out the answer ill English alBo.

(a) to (c). The Report of the Committee is being ftnalised and" is expected to be submitted very shortly.

(d) The members of the Committee who are drawn from the various Ministries are working on it in addition to their normal duties. The scope of the enquiry is also wide, calling for the collection of voluminous data and visit to a large number of oftlcers in di1ferent parts of the country.
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Shrimati Alva: This is a separate question altogether.

Sbri S. M. Banerjee: May I know what are the main terms of referenee of this committee and whether they are confined only to the working conditions-working hours, place of work, etc., or whether they will cover certain aspects of service conditions also?

Shrimati Alva: It will be a very comprehensive approach for ~h welfare of h~ - staff.

Shri D. C. Sharma: At what level will the report of the connnittee be finalised? Will it be finalised at the departmental level or will it be at the inter-ministerial level?

Sbrimati Alva: It is already at the inter-ministerial level. But the places to be visited all over India are so many, as I have stated in my ~
wer, that it will take some tupe.
Nevertheless, the draft report is ready.
Perhaps by the end of the December, the report will be our hands.
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Shri Nath paj:The Deputy Minister was pleased to state that the enquiry is a very comprehensive one.
We were very happy to hear it. Does it refer to the trade union rights of these employees? Will it be touching on .such matters like Whitley Councils and if so, what is the relation of this enquiry to the proposed legislation which the Home Minister had promised to bring before the House?

Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri: It has nothing to do with it. Mainly the functions of the eomrnittee will be to keep a general look on weJiare ac;-
tivity make the experience of the r~ departments available to one another, maintain a degree of
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UDifanDity in the pattern of UIIat-
_ glven to oo-operative societies aDd otlaer 1NIIare orpnis,ations and to adviR GovemmeDt generally oa. welfare policies and programmes.

8hri S. M. Baaerjee: !lay I know whether the various service associations and unions were also allowed to place evidence before this committee on various matters?

Shrlmati Alva: That does not arise out of this. This is really for the welfare of the staff. It covers working conditions, resettlement of employees, dues, leave, gratuity, hDus-
ing accommodation, facilities for education of children, medical facilities, transport, social, cultural and recreational activities, co-operative credit, co-operative consumers stores, benevolent fund-all these are included in this.

Mr. Speaker: The hon. Member is only anxious about the matter of procedure. He wants to know whether thOSe persons who are atfected by this are allowed to make represemations, if they so desire, either personally or otherwise.

ShrImati Alva: They do it through the unions. 0

Shri S. M. Banerjee: That is what I was asking.

lIIr. Speaker: Next Question-Shri Ram. Krishan Gupta_bsent. Next Question-Shri D. C. Sharma.

Shri D. 0 C. Sharma: Question No.
572.

8Ju'i 'raDgaDiaDl: Sir, Question No.
588 /IlsO°'may be taken along wW1 this.

Mr; SpMkw: That is also about lignite. That may allO be anawered.

~ SIa1 D. C. Sharma: Wm the Minister of 8CeeI, M1bes IUU1 Fuel b6 be pleased to state:

(a) whether a lignite seam has baeD uncovered at a depth of 180 feet at the southern eDd of the open cut mine in Neyveli some time in August 1861;
and

(b) the qualitative and quantitative analysis of the lignite available there?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the MinIster of Steel, Mines and File!
(Shrl GaJendra Prasad Sinha): (a) and (b). A statement giving the information desired is laid on the table of the House.

Statement

The lignite seam at Neyveli was first exposed for excavation in August, 1961 at a depth of 180 feet. Tests carried out on the lignite taken out from this seam indicate that the quality of lignite is good. This conftnns the results of the previous tests conducted both here and abroad on bulk samples.
The results of the presenJt analysis are given below:-

Moisture sr-SS%
Volatile matter 24"11%
Ash 2·79%
Fixed carbon 21·S5%
Calbrifie fIIIIu.

(II) K caI/kg 3.090
(b) BTU/Ib 5,561

The quantity of lignite reserves °in an area of 100 sq. miles in and around Nayveli. is estimated to be about
2,000 million tons. 0

Llpfte

'588. Sbri N. B. MuJllswalliy: Will the Minister of Steel, M1ues, aJl4 Pue!
be pleased to state:

(a) what is the result of the test conducted by technical experts in

